# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7346544

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/11/2021

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHAWN MADERE	05/24/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAURA MADERE	
Street Address:	1067 JACKSTOWN ROAD	
City:	PARIS	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40361	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8192745
Patent Number:	8494246

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (859)224-1399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

notices@stockwell.us TODD E STOCKWELL Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 861 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 4: LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40503

SUITE 200

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	647-007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD E STOCKWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/todd e stockwell/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/24/2022		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

Address Line 2:

source=Patent Assignment to Laura Madere#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment to Laura Madere#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 059997 FRAME: 0943** 507299618

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, Shawn Madere is the owner of record of U.S. Letters Patent No.

8,192,745, entitled A NUTRITIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO IMPROVE SUPPLEMENTARY

TARGET PROTEN FRACTION (TPF) DELIVERY, INTRACELLULAR ABSORPTION, AND

UTILIZATION, and U.S. Letters Patent No. 8,404,246, entitled A NUTRITIONAL

SUPPLEMENT TO IMPROVE SUPPLEMENTARY TARGET PROTEN FRACTION (TPF)

DELIVERY, INTRACELLULAR ABSORPTION, AND UTILIZATION (together, the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Mr. Madere passed away on September 11, 2021;

AND WHEREAS, Laura Madere, an individual having an address of 1067

Jackstown Road, Paris, Kentucky 40361, acquired all of the right, title and interest in and to said

Patents as of September 11, 2021, upon the passing of Shawn Madere;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Estate of Shawn Madere does hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over unto Laura Madere, and his heirs, successors and assigns, as of

September 11, 2021, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to any and all

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, and in

and to all other application(s) for Letters Patent for said invention which have been or shall be filed

in the United States, its territorial possessions, and any foreign country; and in and to any and all

Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all

foreign countries; and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international

conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions,

agreements, acts and treaties.

1

PATENT REEL: 059997 FRAME: 0944 UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Assignor hereby agrees with said assignee, its

legal representatives, successors, and assigns, that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any

act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request,

without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its legal

representatives, successors, and assigns, execute such additional assignments and other writings and

do such additional acts as said assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns may deem

necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary

assistance in making application for and obtaining original, reexamined, reissued, or extended

Letters Patent, and making application for any divisions, continuations, and/or continuations-in-part

thereof, in the United States and/or in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in

enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by

giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such application(s) for patents, and

by executing preliminary statements, oaths and other affidavits, it being understood that the

foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal

representatives of assignor and assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc is executed this the 24th

day of May, 2022.

ASSIGNOR:

The Estate of Shawn Madere:

Laura Madere, Executrix

RECORDED: 05/24/2022

2